

No. 16-55249

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, a
Virginia corporation; PREGNANCY CARE CENTER, D/B/A PREGNANCY CARE
CLINIC, a California corporation; and FALLBROOK PREGNANCY RESOURCE
CENTER, a California corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

KAMALA HARRIS, in her official capacity as Attorney General for the
State of California, THOMAS MONTGOMERY, in his official capacity as
County Counsel for San Diego County; MORGAN FOLEY, in his official
capacity as City Attorney for the City of El Cajon, CA; and EDMUND D.
BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
California,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-02277-JAH-DHB – Hon. John A. Houston

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Matthew S. Bowman
David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
mbowman@ADFlegal.org
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Dean R. Broyles
California Bar No. 179535
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
AND POLICY
539 West Grand Avenue
Escondido, California 92025
(760) 747-4529
dbroyles@nclplaw.org

Kristen K. Waggoner
Kevin H. Theriot
Elissa M. Graves
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
egraves@ADFlegal.org

Anne O'Connor
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY
AND LIFE ADVOCATES
5601 Southpoint Centre Blvd.
Fredericksburg, VA 22407
(540) 372-3930
AOConnor@nifla.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
I. The Act is subject to strict scrutiny for being a content-based speech regulation with an explicitly viewpoint-based purpose.	23
A. The Act’s compelled speech is necessarily content based, and thus presumptively unconstitutional.	23
B. The Act is viewpoint-based, the most egregious form of speech regulation.	27
II. The District Court erred in holding that the Act’s regulation of medical facilities is subject to rational basis review or, alternatively, intermediate scrutiny.	311
A. The Act does not regulate mere conduct and thus is not subject to rational basis review.	311

B. The Act's is subject to strict scrutiny, not intermediate scrutiny as a professional speech regulation.....	34
1. This Court applies strict scrutiny to speech by professionals outside a course of treatment, or concerning controversial recommendations.....	34
2. The Supreme Court applies strict scrutiny to <i>pro bono</i> speech by regulated professionals.....	37
3. The Act would fail intermediate scrutiny if it applied.	40
C. The Act's disclosures for medical centers fail strict scrutiny.....	43
1. Many courts have enjoined local iterations of the Act.	43
2. The State lacks compelling evidence of an actual problem that the disclosures actually cure.....	44
3. The Act is not narrowly tailored and the State could pursue its interests by other means.	48
III. The District Court committed legal error in ruling that the Act satisfies strict scrutiny for unlicensed facilities.....	51
IV. The Act violates the Plaintiff centers' rights under the Free Exercise Clause.....	56
V. Plaintiff pregnancy centers demonstrated the remaining preliminary injunction factors, including against the City Attorney of El Cajon.....	59

A. The District Court erred in deciding the Act’s First Amendment violations do not constitute irreparable harm or otherwise weigh in Plaintiff centers’ favor.	59
B. The City Defendant-Appellee was improperly deemed not subject to injunctive relief.	611
CONCLUSION	63
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	644
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	655
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	666

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	60
<i>A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Resources Clinic v. Harris</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , No. 15-17517 (9th Cir. Filed Dec. 24, 2015)	21–23
<i>Angelotti Chiropractic, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 791 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	22, 43
<i>Austin Lifecare, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00875-LY (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2014)	43–44
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	45–46, 52, 56
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	35
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Co.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2014)	43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	45, 47, 56–57
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	44
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 22

*Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Commission of
New York*, 447 U.S. 530 (1980) 45

Department of Housing & Urban Development v. Rucker,
535 U.S. 125 (2002) 22

Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) 35

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 59–60

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 57–58

Evergreen Association v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 25, 40–43, 49, 55

Fargo Women’s Health Center v. Larson,
381 N.W. 2d 176 (N.D. 1986) 55

Farris v. Seabrook,
677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) 3, 17, 21–22

First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera,
80 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 55

Florida Bar v. Went-For-It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995) 17, 36

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988) 44, 48

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 40

<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16, 23, 33
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	37, 38, 49
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	60
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	24
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Livingwell Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 15-17497 (9th Cir. Filed Dec. 22, 2015)	64
<i>Los Angeles County Bar Association v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	61–62
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	25
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co., v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	24, 33–34, 53
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	57–58
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co., v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1, (1986)	16, 23, 33, 60

Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 28

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 2, 19, 32–33, 36–37

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 19–20, 38, 39

Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 25–26

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 25, 28–29, 51–52

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry,
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005) 16–17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 25, 35

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) 17, 31, 34–35

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) *passim*

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 27–28

Rucker v. Davis,
237 F.3d 1113, (9th Cir. 2001) 21, 22

San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) 3, 20, 58

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 60

Sarver v. Chartier,
 No. 11-56986, 2016 WL 625362 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 35

Serafine v. Branaman,
 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 35

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 18, 28, 30–31, 34

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 44–45

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002) 49

Turner Broadcast System Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 624 (1994) 24, 45, 47

United States v. Alvarez,
 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 29–30, 41–42

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 44, 46

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 61

United States v. Swisher,
 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) 41–42

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) 31, 51

Viacom International, Inc. v. FCC,
 828 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Cal. 1993) 60

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer
 Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 31

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 23

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 23

Constitutions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 238n 9, 40

CAL. CONST. Art. IV, Sec. 8 9

CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 14132 13–14

Other Authorities

State of California, Department of Health Care Services, “Medical Eligibles with Threshold Languages by County,” *available at* www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/statistics/Documents/Medical_Threshold_Languages_by_County.xls (last visited March 17, 2016)..... 14
